### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tecnocap LLC	06/21/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Huntington Capital Investment Company II	
Street Address:	41 South High Street	
City:	Columbus	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43215	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D543107
Patent Number:	D543108
Patent Number:	D544795
Patent Number:	D582275
Patent Number:	D574708
Patent Number:	D642057

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (614)222-3470 Phone: (614) 462-1109

Email: barbara.bacon@icemiller.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Laura L. Hult
Address Line 1: 250 West Street

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43215-7509

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 40503.0035

PATENT

REEL: 028440 FRAME: 0178

:H \$240.00 D5431

501967707

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura L. Hult
Total Attachments: 4 source=Notice of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Notice of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Notice of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Notice of Security Interest#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028440 FRAME: 0179

**Execution Version** 

## NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Tecnocap LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its successors and permitted assigns, "Debtor"), and The Huntington Capital Investment Company II, an Ohio corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party"), are parties to a certain Continuing Security Agreement dated June 21, 2012 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Debtor owns certain rights, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), as successor by name change to Penn Wheeling Acquisition Company, LLC, also doing business as Penn Wheeling Closures, LLC, including the Collateral listed on the annexed Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has granted Secured Party a security interest as set forth in the Security Agreement in and to, among other things, all right, title and interest of Debtor in the Collateral, to secure the payment, performance and observance of certain obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page immediately follows.]

4127669v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

#### **DEBTOR:**

Tecnocap LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Vice President

#### **SECURED PARTY:**

The Huntington Capital Investment Company II, an Ohio corporation

By:

Michael P. O'Brien, Vice President

STATE of West Virginia

: SS.

**COUNTY OF Marshall** 

On this \_21st\_ day of \_\_June\_\_, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Albert J. Morack, Vice President of Tecnocap LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, who acknowledged himself to be acting on behalf of Tecnocap LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and that he, being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Notice of Security Interest for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such on behalf of the Debtor.

OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIFIGINIA JOANN FORESTEA 10 Asant Hill Road Wheeling, West Virginis 20003 Commission Expires Apr 30, 3046

Signature Page of Notice of Security Interest (Tecnocap LLC to HCIC II)

STATE OF

: SS.

**COUNTY OF** 

On this 15th day of June, 2012, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael P. O'Brien, Vice President, who acknowledged himself to be acting on behalf of The Huntington Capital Investment Company II, an Ohio corporation, and that he, being authorized to do so, executed the Notice of Security Interest for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such on behalf of Secured Party.

lotary Public

My Commission Expires:



SANDRA KAY BADER Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 10/28/14 Recorded in Fairfield County

> Signature Page of Notice of Security Interest (Tecnocap LLC to HCIC II)

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TO

# NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# U.S. PATENTS OF DEBTOR

Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Grant Date	<u>Title</u>
29/247,555	D543,107	CONTAINER CAP
06/26/2006	05/22/2007	
29/247,556	D543,108	CONTAINER CAP
06/26/2006	05/22/2007	
29/253,039	D544,795	LIQUID CONTAINER WITH CAP
01/30/2006	06/19/2007	
29/248,584	D582,275	CONTAINER CAP
08/22/2006	12/09/2008	
29/248,583	D574,708	CONTAINER CAP
08/22/2006	08/12/2008	
29/246,874	D642,057	CONTAINER CAP
05/17/2006	07/26/2011	

# U.S. TRADEMARKS OF DEBTOR

Application Number/ Filing Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date	Mark .
78/823,787	3,327,413	HOMESTYLE TWISTOP
02/27/2006	10/30/2007	
77/562,369	3,605,657	UNISHELL
09/14/2008	04/14/2009	
85/384,382		SAFETY SEAL
07/29/2011		

PATENT REEL: 028440 FRAME: 0183

**RECORDED: 06/25/2012**